

No. 14816.

IN THE

United States Court of Appeals

FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

WILLIAM R. LEVECKE and REED LEVECKE, doing business as the LEVECKE COMPANY,

Appellants,

vs.

GRIESEDIECK WESTERN BREWERY Co., a corporation, and
CARLING BREWING COMPANY, a corporation,

Appellees.

APPELLEES' BRIEF.

SHEPPARD, MULLIN, RICHTER,

BALTHIS & HAMPTON,

JAMES C. SHEPPARD,

458 South Spring Street,

Los Angeles 13, California,

Attorneys for Appellees.

FILED

JAN 30 1956

PAUL F. COBLEN, CLERK

TOPICAL INDEX

	PAGE
Statement of jurisdiction.....	1
Preliminary	2
Statement of the case.....	3
Introductory	3
(a) The Griesedieck Company.....	4
(b) Carling Brewing Company, Incorporated.....	6
(c) The evidence as it relates to The Griesedieck Company	6
(d) Appellants' erroneous statements, conclusions and in- ferences	11
(e) The evidence as it related to Carling Brewing Com- pany Incorporated	18
Argument	22
The Griesedieck Company.....	22
Summary of the argument.....	22

I.

California statutes do not permit service of summons and complaint on foreign corporations by service on the Sec- retary of State where such corporations are engaged solely in interstate commerce.....	24
A. Griesedieck was engaged solely in interstate com- merce, in so far as its activities related to California	24
B. California statutes permit service of summons and complaint upon foreign corporations by service on the Secretary of State only when the foreign cor- poration is doing intrastate business in California.....	25
C. California cases have recognized the distinction.....	29

II.

California statutes permit service of summons and complaint on foreign corporations which have withdrawn from the state only when such corporations were formerly doing intrastate business..... 31

III.

Even if Sections 6300 and 6504 do not constitute a bar to this service of summons and complaint, California requires much more contact with the State to find a foreign corporation is "doing business" than Griesedieck had here 32

- A. Under the California "doing business" requirement the test is not whether there is any contact, but whether or not the combination of local activities—considering their manner, extent, and character—is sufficient to support a finding of "doing business" 32
- B. California demands more contact than the appellee Griesedieck had in the state before the "doing business" jurisdictional requirement is satisfied..... 33
- C. Griesedieck did not solicit orders in California..... 39
- D. Griesedieck was not doing business in California by reason of the acts of the LeVecke Company or of the LeVeckes in holding themselves out as agents.... 44
- E. The so-called "substantial benefits" rule is not the test of jurisdiction..... 48

IV.

Griesedieck would be denied due process were it forced under the circumstances of this case to defend the action in California 49

- A. Due process requires a balancing of inconvenience
 "doing business" test..... 49
- B. Due process requires as estimate of the inconveni-
 ences to the corporation if forced to defend away
 from its home..... 50

V.

- In removing the action to the District Court, appellees did
 not waive jurisdiction..... 53

VI.

- Carling Brewing Company, Incorporated..... 54
- California has not exercised jurisdiction over foreign cor-
 porations where the cause of action sued upon arose out
 of the state and is unrelated to the business done within
 the state 54

VII.

- Under the circumstances of this case, due process considera-
 tions of unfairness and unreasonable burdens to the cor-
 poration require the affirmance of the District Court..... 58
- A. Due process requires a balancing of inconvenience
 and unfairness to the corporation with its activities
 carried on within the state..... 58
- B. Carling's limited activity within the state does not
 justify forcing it to defend this action in California.. 61
- Conclusion 63

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CITED

CASES	PAGE
Block v. Block, 196 F. 2d 930.....	53
Bohn v. Bohn, 164 Cal. 532, 129 Pac. 981.....	57
Bomze v. Nardis Sportswear, 165 F. 2d 33.....	28
Boote's Hatcheries, etc. Co. v. Superior Court, 91 Cal. App. 2d 526	60
Charlton Silk Co. v. Jones, 190 Cal. 341.....	24
Dahnke-Walker Mill Co. v. Bondurant, 257 U. S. 282, 66 L. Ed. 239, 42 S. Ct. 106.....	25
Dunn v. Cedar Rapids Engineering Co., 152 F. 2d 733.....	55, 56
Duraladd Products Corporation v. Superior Court, 134 Cal. App., 134 A. C. A. 266.....	36
Estwing Manufacturing Co. v. Superior Court, 128 Cal. App. 2d 259	38
Favell-Utley Realty Co. v. Harbor Plywood Corp., 94 F. Supp. 96	25
Fielding v. Superior Court, 111 Cal. App. 2d 490.....	27, 36, 40, 41, 48, 49
Frene v. Louisville Cement Co., 134 F. 2d 511, 146 A. L. R. 926	42, 43
Hassler v. Shaw, 271 U. S. 195, 46 S. Ct. 479, 70 L. Ed. 900....	53
Hutchinson v. Chase & Gilbert, 45 F. 2d 139.....	50, 58
Indian Oil Refining Co., Inc. v. Royal Oil Co., 102 Cal. App. 710	24, 25
International Shoe Co. v. Washington, 326 U. S. 310, 90 L. Ed. 95, 66 S. Ct. 154.....	23, 27, 29, 50, 58, 59, 60, 62
Iowa Manufacturing Co. v. Superior Court, 112 Cal. App. 2d 503, 246 P. 2d 681.....	48
Jameson v. Simonds Saw Co., 2 Cal. App. 582.....	23, 46, 47
Jenkins v. Dell Publishing Co., 130 Fed. Supp. 104.....	55
Jeter v. Austin Trailer Equipment Co., 122 Cal. App. 2d 376....	27, 34, 40, 43, 48

Koninklijke Luchtvaart Maatschappij v. Superior Court, 107 Cal. App. 2d 495, 237 P. 2d 297.....	41, 42, 43, 56, 57, 60
Liquid Veneer Corporation v. Smuckler, 90 F. 2d 196.....	35
Martin Bros. Elec. Co. v. Superior Court, 121 Cal. App. 2d 790	37
Oro Navigation Co. v. Superior Court, 82 Cal. App. 2d 884.....	29
Palakiko v. Harper, 209 F. 2d 75.....	3
Partin v. Michaels Art Bronze Co., 202 F. 2d 541.....	54, 55
People v. Davis, 147 Cal. 346, 81 Pac. 718.....	57
Perkins v. Benguet Consolidated Mining Co., 342 U. S. 437, 72 S. Ct. 413, 96 L. Ed. 485.....	54, 59, 60, 61
Perkins v. Louisville & N. R. Co., 94 Fed. Supp. 946.....	42, 43
Proctor & Schwartz v. Superior Court, 99 Cal. App. 2d 376....	29
Riverside etc. Mills v. Menefee, 237 U. S. 189, 35 S. Ct. 579, 59 L. Ed. 910.....	32
Sales Affiliates, Inc. v. Superior Court, 96 Cal. App. 2d 134, 214 P. 2d 541.....	35, 40, 48
Schmidt v. Esquire, 210 F. 2d 908.....	49
Smith & Wesson, Inc. v. Municipal Court, 136 Cal. App. 2d, 136 A. C. A. 757.....	23, 47
Stevens, In re, 197 Cal. 408, 241 Pac. 88.....	57
Thew Shovel Co. v. Superior Court, 35 Cal. App. 2d 183.....	35
United States v. Comstock Extension Mining Co., Inc., 214 F. 2d 400	3, 22, 48
W. W. Kimball Co. v. Read, 43 Cal. App. 342.....	24
Wabash Western R. v. Brow, 164 U. S. 271, 17 S. Ct. 126, 41 L. Ed. 431.....	53
West Publishing Co. v. Superior Court, 20 Cal. 2d 720.....	32, 33
Western Lithograph Co. v. State Board, 11 Cal. 2d 156, 78 P. 2d 731.....	57
Woodworkers Tool Works v. Byrne, 191 F. 2d 667, 202 F. 2d 530	44

RULES

PAGE

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, Rule 52(a).....	22
---	----

STATUTES

Corporations Code, Sec. 6300	22, 26, 28, 32
Corporations Code, Sec. 6501	25, 26
Corporations Code, Sec. 6504.....	22, 28, 31
Corporations Code, Sec. 3600.....	31
United States Code, Title 28, Sec. 1291.....	2
United States Code, Title 28, Sec. 1441.....	2
United States Code, Title 28, Sec. 1446.....	2

TEXTBOOK

5 Stanford Law Review, pp. 503, 510, Suing Foreign Corporations in California.....	31
--	----

No. 14816.
